as the speed of the vehicle at the time of day that route is traveled. Traffic is differ-
ent at different times of the day and it is not always possible to move at a constant
speed. Therefore, the optimal distribution path by the objective model considering
vehicle speed is closer to reality. In this study, three traffic periods are considered
based on traffic congestion. The proposed model is nonlinear, which has been trans-
formed into a mixed-integer linear optimization one, by using some linearization
techniques. To solve the linearized model, a hybrid solution method based on the
Benders decomposition method and PSO algorithm was proposed.

The presented model was implemented as a practical example. The results
showed that considering all GHG emission costs is better for target performance
and can reduce total costs. The sensitivity analysis was also checked out based
on the change in some existing parameters and assumptions. The overall results
show how much the fuel consumption, emissions, and objective functions are
affected by these parameters.

Table 11   Analysis of the cost of keeping fresh changes in the results

Changes Total distance Average speed Total C3 Total C4 Total C5 Total C6

– 50% 183.18 58.82 75.49 71.47 7.38 193.17
– 10% 182.76 60.26 73.59 107.72 5.86 192.83
0 182.76 60.47 73.20 116.67 5.44 192.47
 + 10% 182.76 61.38 72.93 124.36 5.10 192.40
 + 50% 180.71 65.36 71.38 156.19 9.92 197.39

Table 12   Analysis of the departure time of vehicles from depot on the results

The departure time Total distance Average speed Total C3 Total C4 Total C5 Total C6

Variable 182.76 60.47 73.20 116.67 5.44 192.47
Constant 181.17 63.85 71.29 115.38 17.39 193.81

The green cold vehicle routing problem with traffic congestion…

The results showed that increasing the maximum load capacity of the vehi-
cle led to increasing both penalties and the loss of quality costs, and the other
costs were decreased. Also, reducing or increasing the speed of the vehicle too
much will increase the emission costs and fuel consumption. Changes in traffic
intervals have the conclusion that if the free speed traffic period has more time,
the average vehicle speed will increase, and as a result penalty, the losing qual-
ity cost, and the cost of refrigeration will be reduced. On the other hand, for the